and the craft is drifting, beached, moored, resting at anchor, or is being propelled by paddle, oars, or pole.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 780-H. F. No. 2036

An act relating to the powers and duties of the commissioner of administration; authorizing the rental of certain state owned property; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.02, Subdivision 14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.02, Subdivision 14, is amended to read:

Subd. 14. State property; rental. To rent out, with the approval of the governor, any state property, real or personal, not needed for public use, the rental of which is not otherwise provided for or prohibited by law;. This shall not apply to state trust fund lands, or other state lands under the jurisdiction of the department of conservation, or to property under the jurisdiction of the conservator of rural credit, or to lands forfeited for delinquent taxes; or to lands acquired under Minnesota Statutes, Section 298.22. No such property shall be rented out for a term exceeding two years at a time excepting property acquired under Minnesota Statutes, Section 298.22. Any rentals of property heretofore made under Minnesota Statutes, Section 298.22 for more than two years are hereby validated without the approval of the state executive council; and no such property shall ever be rented out for more than 25 years.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 781-H. F. No. 2061

-

An act relating to education; probationary period of teachers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 125.12, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 125.12, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

778]

[Chap.

Education; teachers; probationary period. Subd. 3. The first and second consecutive years of a teacher's first teaching experience in Minnesota in a single school district shall be deemed to be a probationary period of employment, and after completion thereof, the probationary period in each school district in which he is thereafter employed shall be one year. A teacher who has complied with the then applicable probationary requirements in a school district prior to July 1, 1967, shall not be required to serve a new probationary period in the said district subsequent thereto. During the probationary period any annual contract with any teacher may or may not be renewed as the school board shall see fit; provided, however, that the school board shall give any such teacher whose contract it declines to renew for the following school year written notice to that effect before April 1. If the teacher requests reasons for any nonrenewal of a teaching contract, the school board shall give the teacher its reason in writing, including a statement that appropriate supervision was furnished *de*scribing the nature and the extent of such supervision furnished the teacher during his employment by the board, within ten days after receiving such request. The school board may, after a hearing held upon due notice, discharge a teacher during the probationary period for cause, effective immediately, under Minnesota Statutes, Section 123.14, Subdivision 4, or Section 123.35, Subdivision 5.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 782-H. F. No. 2094

An act relating to agriculture; inspection of potatoes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 30.01, Subdivision 2; 30.099; and 30.152; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 30.159.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 30.01, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Agriculture; potatoes; inspection. "Person" means any grower, dealer; shipper; trueker; society; association; or ganization; corporation; or their agents or representatives individual, partnership, association, firm, or corporation.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 30.099, is amended to read:

30.099 Definition of potatoes. For the purposes of 30.10

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.